Series D Preferred Stock offered pursuant to this Prospectus Supplement, after

all anticipated issuance costs, are estimated to be approximately $72.5 million

(approximately $83.4 million if the Underwriters' over-allotment option is

exercised in full). The Company will use the net proceeds from this offering to

reduce borrowings under the Unsecured Credit Facility, which were used to fund

the acquisition of the Governor's Square Community and the development of the

Current Development Communities. The Unsecured Credit Facility bears interest at

the London Interbank Offered Rate (based on a maturity selected by the Company)

plus 0.90% per annum (6.81% per annum as of December 12, 1997) and matures in

May 2000.

   S-11

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the historical capitalization for the

Company as of September 30, 1997 and the pro forma capitalization for the

Company as of such date to reflect the issuance of Common Stock in December

1997, and as adjusted to give effect to this offering, including the use of the

net proceeds derived therefrom as described in "Use of Proceeds."

<TABLE>

<CAPTION>

   SEPT. 30, 1997

   --------------------------------------------

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   AS ADJUSTED

   -----------   ---------------   ------------

   (IN THOUSANDS)

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>

Notes payable.....   $  249,552   $  249,552   $  249,552

Unsecured Credit Facility(1).....   87,000   47,543   --

Minority interest.....   9,345   9,345   9,345

Shareholders' equity:

  Preferred Stock, $.01 par value, 25,000,000

   authorized, outstanding: 5,013,822 at September 30,

   1997 and pro forma, and 8,013,822 as adjusted.....   50   50   80

  Common Stock, $.01 par value, 40,000,000 authorized,

   outstanding: 24,968,136 at September 30, 1997, and

   25,994,323 pro forma and as adjusted(2).....   250   260   260

  Dividends in excess of accumulated earnings.....   (29,612)   (29,612)   (29,612)

  Paid in capital.....   701,717   741,164   813,672

   ----------   ----------   ----------

   Total shareholders' equity.....   672,405   711,862   784,400

   ----------   ----------   ----------

   Total capitalization.....   $1,018,302   $1,018,302   $1,043,297

   ==========   ==========   ==========

</TABLE>

- ---------------

(1) As of December 12, 1997 there was $125.1 million outstanding under the

   Unsecured Credit Facility.

(2) Excludes 1,419,474 shares of Common Stock reserved for issuance under the

   1994 Stock Incentive Plan, as amended and restated.

   RATIOS OF EARNINGS TO COMBINED FIXED CHARGES

   AND PREFERRED STOCK DIVIDENDS

   The following table sets forth the Company's consolidated ratios of

earnings to combined fixed charges and preferred stock dividends for the periods